
 
 

 
 

Page 1 of 32 

2003  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE  
 

HEALTHY  
 

SCHOOL 
 

 ENVIRONMENT  
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 2 of 34 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 1. OVERVIEW 
 
Each school day, one in five 
Americans occupies a school 
building. In these buildings, 
environmental issues cut across 
all areas and functions—from 
gym to playground, art room to 
health office, chemistry 
laboratory to vehicle loading 
areas. Environmental health 
issues arise over air quality, 
building materials, water quality, 
and chemical use. There are 
potential problems with 
pesticides, art supplies, 
communicable diseases, 
foodborne and waterborne 
diseases, animals, play surfaces, 
playgrounds, HVAC systems 
(heat/ventilation/air conditioning), 
and so on. These risks mean 
school facilities may be unsafe 
and unhealthy and make it 
harder for children to 
concentrate and learn.  
 
A healthy physical environment 
contributes to a favorable 
learning environment for children 
and better productivity for 
teachers and staff.1 It reduces 
the number of student visits to 
the health office and 
absenteeism due to illness or 
injury, and it enhances the 
general health and well-being of 
all students and staff. Polluted 
environments can cause or 
contribute to short- and long-
term health problems. These  

                                                 
1 National Association of School Nurses 
(1998). Position statement: Healthy school 
environment. 
http://www.nasn.org/positions/healthyschool.
htm.  

 
health problems include 
respiratory conditions and 
allergic reactions, general 
malaise and inability to stay alert 
and concentrate, and increased 
risk of communicable disease. 
Facilities and grounds in poor 
repair increase the potential for 
injuries.  
 Failing to prevent 
environmental problems in 
schools, or failing to respond 
promptly to a perceived problem, 
can have additional 
consequences, such as: 
• Accelerated deterioration and 

reduced efficiency of the 
school physical plant and 
equipment. 

• Increased potential that 
schools will have to be 
closed or occupants 
temporarily relocated. 

• Strained relationships among 
school administration, 
parents, and staff. 

• Negative publicity that 
damages a school's or 
administration's image and 
effectiveness 

• Increased liability problems.2 
 
The school nurse’s activities and 
decisions have an impact on the 
quality of the school 
environment. The school nurse 
is often the only health care 
provider in the school setting 
who is aware of the impact the 
physical building can have on the 
health status of the students, 

                                                 
2 EPA, IAQ toolkit. [Change okay? Moved to 
different Web site as this was a case study.]  

SECTIONS: 
 
OVERVIEW       1 
 
LEGAL 
CONSIDERATIONS  2 
 
ROLE OF THE 
SCHOOL NURSE     3 
 
THE SCHOOL NURSE 
AND HER 
COLLEAGUES        4 
 
 
COLORADO 
RESOURCES          5 
 
NATIONAL 
RESOURCES          6 
 
REFERENCES        7 
 
INDEX 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 3 of 34 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 1. OVERVIEW 
especially those with particular 
vulnerabilities.3 It is incumbent 
on school nurses to be 
knowledgeable about these 
issues. 
 
AIR POLLUTION 
Four major factors affect the air 
quality in schools: microbial 
contamination, contaminated 
indoor air, indoor chemical 
sources, and ventilation. The 
federal Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) has consistently 
ranked indoor air pollution 
among the top five 
environmental health risks to the 
public.4 Poor indoor air quality 
(IAQ) impacts the learning 
environment for staff and 
students. It can cause or 
exacerbate illnesses in both 
adults and children, which in turn 
can lead to absence from school. 
Poor IAQ also can cause health 
symptoms that decrease 
performance at school. Recent 
research suggests that poor IAQ 
can reduce a person's ability to 
perform specific mental tasks 
requiring concentration, 
calculation, or memory.  

                                                 
3 Ibid. 
4 General Accounting Office (1995). School 
facilities: The condition of America’s schools 
(HEHS-95-61). 
http://www.gao.gov/archive/1995/he95061.pd
f 

IMPACT OF POOR IAQ 
 
Health Issues 

• Spread of airborne 
disease. 

• Aggravation of asthma 
and other respiratory 
illnesses. 

• Unfavorable learning and 
working environments. 

• Aggravation of allergies. 
• Other health problems. 

 
Adminstrative Issues 

• Acceleration of building 
deterioration. 

• Risk of "sick building" 
syndrome and possible 
need to close building. 

• Negative publicity. 
• Potential liability. 

 

 
A Unique 
Environment: 
• Occupants 

close together 
for extended 
periods of 
time. 

• A variety of 
pollutant 
sources, 
including art 
and science 
supplies, 
industrial and 
vocational 
arts materials, 
home 
economic 
classes, and 
gyms.  

• Portable 
space use 
common. 

      Operating 
systems may 
be a 
hodgepodge, 
adding to 
pollution. 

 
 
 
 
 
SOURCE 
Environmental Protection 
Agency (200). Indoor air 
quality tools for schools 
kit, 2nd ED. 
http://www.epa.gov/iaq/sc
hools/tools4s2.html 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 4 of 34 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

OVERVIEW (continued)

Table 1: TYPICAL SOURCES OF INDOOR AIR POLLUTANTS 

OUTSIDE 
SOURCES 

BUILDING 
EQUIPMENT 

COMPONENT/ 
FURNISHINGS 

OTHER INDOOR SOURCES 

Polluted 
Outdoor Air 
Pollen, dust, 
fungal spores 
 
Industrial 
emissions  
 
Vehicle 
emissions 
 
Forest fire smoke 

HVAC Equipment 
Microbiological 
growth in drip pans, 
ductwork, coils, and 
humidifiers 
 
Improper venting of 
combustion 
products and dust 
or debris in 
ductwork 

Components 
Microbiological 
growth on soiled 
or water-
damaged 
materials  
 
Dry traps that 
allow the 
passage of sewer 
gas  
 
Materials 
containing 
volatile organic 
compounds, 
inorganic 
compounds, or 
damaged 
asbestos  
 
Materials that 
produce particles 
(dust, asbestos) 
 

Nearby Sources 
Loading docks  
 
Odors from 
dumpsters 
 
Unsanitary debris 
or building 
exhausts near 
outdoor air 
intakes 

Underground 
Sources 
Radon  
 
Pesticides    
 
Leakage from 
under-ground 
storage tanks 

Non-HVAC 
Equipment 
Emissions from 
office equipment 
(volatile organic 
compounds, ozone) 
 
Emissions from 
shops, labs, 
cleaning processes 

Furnishings 
Emissions from 
new furnishings 
and floorings  
 
Microbiological 
growth on or in 
soiled or water-
damaged 
furnishings 

Science Laboratories 
Vocational arts areas 
 
Copy/print areas  
 
Food prep areas  
 
Smoking lounges 
 
Cleaning materials 
 
Emissions from trash 
 
Pesticides  
 
Odors and volatile organic 
compounds from paint, chalk, 
adhesives 
 
Occupants with communicable 
diseases 
 
Dry-erase markers and similar 
pens  
 
Insects and other pests 
 
Personal care products Source: 

Environmental 
Protection Agency 
(2000). “IAQ 
Backgrounder.” 
Indoor air quality 
tools for schools 
kit, 2nd Ed. 
http://www.epa.go
v/iaq/schools/tfs/ia
qback.html#Sourc
es of Indoor Air 
Pollutants 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 5 of 34 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

OVERVIEW (continued)
Building and facility standards cover 
the following: 
• Internal items such as 

installation and maintenance of 
electrical circuits. 

• Ventilation and heating systems. 
• Lavatory, toilet, and bathing 

facilities (including swimming 
pools). 

• Sports facilities and equipment 
(e.g., whirlpools, locker and 
shower areas, wrestling mats, 
weight rooms). 

• Building materials (such as 
asbestos). 

• Plumbing. 
• Sewage disposal. 
• Solid waste storage and 

disposal. 
• School food service areas. 
• Potable water supply source. 
• Lighting quality.5  
 
Outdoor issues include meeting 
playground safety standards, 
maintenance of transport vehicles, 
and grounds upkeep. Some 
environmental issues, such as 
vermin or solid waste storage, can 
be indoor and/or outdoor issues. 
 
 
SAFETY FIRST 
This group of topics covers 
measures designed to prevent or 
ameliorate conditions that could 
adversely affect the health of 
students or staff members. Issues 
include: 
• Well designed and/or 

environmentally friendly 
equipment (such as equipment 
not containing mercury). 

                                                 
5 6 CCR10110-6. 

• Protective clothing (such as eye 
shields in science labs and on 
the playing field). 

• Repair, upkeep, and sanitation of 
equipment such as wrestling or 
gymnastics mats, playground 
equipment, locker and shower 
areas. 

• Presence of animals in the 
classroom. 

• Issues about weather (wind chill 
factor, heat, or wind speed). 

• Fire safety. 
• Universal precautions 
 
 
INTEGRATED PEST 
MANAGEMENT  
Some pests in school settings can 
pose an immediate harm to people 
or the building itself; other pests are 
more aesthetic nuisances. 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6 of 34 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

OVERVIEW (continued)

Table 2: PESTS IN SCHOOL 
Pests Posing Immediate Harm Pests Posing Less Immediate 

Harm/High Nuisance Value 
Flies and cockroaches may spread disease.  
 
Cockroaches can cause allergies and asthma 
attacks.  
 
Insect stings (yellow jacket, red ants, wasps, 
bees) are painful and can be life-threatening to 
those with allergies.  
 
Spiders may inflict painful bites, and some may 
pose a health risk.  
    
Mice/rats may contaminate food, trigger asthma 
attacks, and cause structural damage.  
 
Termites cause structural damage.  
 

Weeds may invade playing fields or 
playgrounds.  
 
Head lice outbreaks may occur 
among students.  
 
Ants may swarm in hallways or 
classrooms.  
 
Fruit flies may gather in kitchens.  
 

Source: Environmental Protection Agency. Integrated pest management (IPM) in schools.  
 
Integrated Pest Management (IPM) 
utilizes methods to prevent pest 
damage economically and with little 
hazard to people, property, and the 
environment. A school IPM program 
employs common-sense strategies 
to reduce sources of food, water, 
and shelter for pests in the school 
buildings and grounds. IPM 
programs take advantage of all pest 
management strategies, including 
judicious, careful use of pesticides 
when necessary. IPM involves a 
partnership between the school 
community (including concerned 
parents) and qualified pest 
management professionals who can 
implement and communicate about 
IPM.6 
 
IPM PRACTICES  

                                                 
6 Environmental Protection Agency. Integrated 
pest management (IPM) in schools. 
http://www.epa.gov/pesticides/ipm/  

• Vegetation, shrubs, and wood 
mulch are kept at least one foot 
away from structures.  

• Cracks and crevices in walls, 
floors, and pavement are filled or 
eliminated.  

• Lockers and desks are emptied 
and thoroughly cleaned at least 
twice yearly.  

• Food-contaminated dishes, 
utensils, and surfaces are 
cleaned by the end of each day.  

• Garbage cans and dumpsters 
are cleaned regularly.  

• Litter is collected and disposed 
of properly at least once a week.  

• The problem or pest is identified 
before action is taken to 
eliminate.  

• Fertilizers are applied several 
times during the year, rather 
than one heavy application.



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 7 of 32 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 2. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
• If pesticides are necessary, 

spot treatments are 
employed when the building 
is unoccupied, rather than 
area-wide applications.7  

 
SNAP SHOT:  
Head Lice (Pediculosis Capitis)  
Head lice are small parasitic insects 
that live on the scalp and neck hairs 
of their human hosts. Adult female 
lice prefer to attach their eggs (nits) 
to the base of a hair shaft. They are 
most common in children 3 to 12 
years of age and affect all 
socioeconomic groups. Families and 
school staff expend innumerable 
hours and resources attempting to 
eradicate infestations, expending 
equal efforts on live lice and their 
nits. Head lice are not a health 
hazard or a sign of uncleanliness. 
They are not responsible for the 
spread of any disease from person 
to person. Current research does not 
support the conclusion that enforced 
exclusion (nit free) policies result in 
reduced transmission of head lice. 
The National Association of School 
Nurses (NASN), the American 
Academy of Pediatrics (AAP), and 
the Colorado Department of 
Education take the position that nit-
free policies disrupt the education 
process and should not be viewed 
as an essential strategy in the 
management of head lice.8 
                                                 
7 Ibid. 
8 National Association of School Nurses (1999). 
Position statement: Nit free policies in the 
management of pediculosis. 
http://www.nasn.org/positions/nitfree.htm; 
Frankowski, B. L., and Weiner, L. B. (2002). 
“Guidance for the clinician in rendering pediatric 
care: Head lice.” 8 Ibid. 
8 National Association of School Nurses (1999). 
Position statement: Nit free policies in the 
management of pediculosis. 

 
Lice crawl; they cannot hop or fly. 
Direct contact with the head of 
another infested individual is the 
usual form of transmission, but there 
can be indirect spread through 
contact with personal belongings, 
such as a comb, brush, or hat, of a 
person with lice.  The AAP says, “It 
is probably impossible to totally 
prevent head lice infestations. 
Young children frequently come into 
close head-to-head contact with 
each other. Children should be 
taught not to share personal items 
such as combs, brushes, and hats. 
In environments where children are 
together, adults should be aware of 
the signs and symptoms of head lice 
infestation, and affected children 
should be treated promptly to 
minimize spread to others.”9 
 
For in-depth evidence-based 
information about managing 
outbreaks of pediculosis in schools, 
check XXXX 

                                                             
http://www.nasn.org/positions/nitfree.htm; 
Frankowski, B. L., and Weiner, L. B. (2002). 
“Guidance for the clinician in rendering pediatric 
care: Head lice.” Pediatrics, 110(3), 638–643. 
http://www.aap.org/policy/0203.html.  
9 Ibid. 



 

 

Page 8 of 32 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS (continued) 

Both the Colorado Department of 
Public Health and Environment 
(CDPHE) (building facility, food 
services, transportation)10 and the 
Colorado Department of Education 
(CDE) (transportation)11 have 
regulations governing environmental 
safety and health issues in schools. 
Individual school districts may 
establish their own procedures to 
provide for the health protection of 
students, staff, and school visitors.12 
Health rules for child care centers 
are a complex mix of licensing 
standards promulgated by the 
Colorado Department of Human 
Services13 and CDPHE.14 
 
INDOOR AIR QUALITY 
The Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment's Air 
Pollution Control Division 
recognizes indoor air quality (IAQ) 
as a growing public concern. 
                                                 
10 Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment (1999). Rules and regulations 
governing schools in the state of Colorado.  
11 Colorado Department of Education (1998). 
Colorado minimum standards governing school 
transportation vehicle. 1 CCR 301-25, §§2251-R-
1/00 et seq. 
http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdeboard/download/bdr
egs_301-25.pdf; Colorado Department of 
Education (2002). Operation of school 
transportation vehicles. 1 CCR 301-26, §§4204-R-
200, et seq. 
http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdeboard/download/bdr
egs_301-26.pdf. 
12 6 CCP 1010-6. 
13 Colorado Department of Human Services, Child 
Care Division. 
http://www.cdhs.state.co.us/cyf/ccare/index.html.  
14 CDPHE, Consumer Protection Division. 
“Frequently Asked Questions about Child Care 
Centers.” 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/cp/Institutions/childc
arecenters/childcareFAQ.html; CDPHE. Rules and 
regulations governing the sanitation of child care 
centers in the state of Colorado. [Can not get on 
this site to confirm.] 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/op/regs/consumer/10
1007.pdf.  

Currently, there are no regulations 
directly addressing non-occupational 
indoor air quality in Colorado, 
although the division is working to 
develop guidelines.15 There are 
numerous CDPHE regulations 
concerning air quality in schools, but 
they do not quantitatively describe 
what suitable air quality is.  
  
ASBESTOS   
The asbestos staff of the Air 
Pollution Control Division helps 
schools and businesses to comply 
with air pollution laws regulating 
asbestos and materials containing 
asbestos.16 
 
RADON 
 Radon is a radioactive gas found in 
nature. Colorado law requires all 
schools to test for radon and to 
maintain records of the test results 
for disclosure on request. The  

regulation does not require schools 
that find a problem to mitigate 
according to a mandated schedule.17 

ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO 
SMOKE 

                                                 
15 CDPHE, Air Pollution Control Division. Indoor air 
quality unit.  
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/ap/IAQhom.asp.  
16 CDPHE, Air Pollution Control Division. Asbestos 
compliance assistance group. 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/ap/asbeshom.asp; 
CDPHE. The Colorado Air Quality Control 
Commission's regulation no. 8, part B, “Emission 
Standards for Asbestos.”  
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/ap/down/reg8Boct02
.pdf.  
17 CDPHE, Laboratory and Radiation Services. 
Radon frequently asked questions, 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/lr/Radon/rn_faq.htm 
[Couldn’t check.] 



 

 

Page 9 of 32 

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS (continued) 

 Environmental tobacco smoke, 
sometimes called second-hand 
smoke, is responsible for more than 
500 deaths in Colorado each year. 
Environmental smoke is from the 
burning end of a cigarette or smoke 
exhaled from a person who is 
smoking. Breathing environmental 
tobacco smoke worsens respiratory 
illnesses and causes physical 
problems such as headaches, 
watery eyes, and coughing. Schools 
in Colorado are smoke free.18 

FACILITIES/GROUNDS 
Regulations on school buildings as 
they impact health can be found in 
Table 3. 
 

                                                 
18 Federal law prohibits smoking in any 
indoor facility used to provide educational 
services to children (20 USC §6083); 
Colorado policy required as part of safe 
schools plan [CRS 22-32-109.1 (2)(a)(VII)]; 
Prohibition against the use of tobacco on 
school property (CRS.§25-14-103.5); 6 CCR 
1010-6, Rule 5-306. [What is this last?] 



 

 

Page 10 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS (continued) 

 

Table 3: COLORADO SCHOOL REGULATIONS BUILDINGS, FACILITIES, AND 
HEALTH 

Topic Citation in 6 CCR 1010-6 
Asbestos 10-101 
Building, occupancy, and 
space use 

4-101-106 

Communicable disease 9-103 
Equipment and supplies 6-101-109 
Food service 7-101 to 104 
Grounds 2-101 
Handling of body fluids See sections on Communicable Diseases and 

Universal Precautions. 
Health services 9-101 to 108 
Heating 5-401 
Insect and rodent control 
and classroom animals 

3-401 to-403 

Laboratory, industrial, art, 
and vocational hazards 

Annual inspections 1-103 
General 8-101 to 125 
Appendix A Prohibited Chemicals 
Appendix B Restricted Chemicals 

Lighting 5-201-203 
Mechanicals 5-101-102 
Plumbing 3-501-504 
Radon 10-102 
Refuse disposal 3-301 to305 
Sewage disposal 3-201-206 
Swimming pools 3-613 
Tobacco 5-306 
Toilet, lavatory, and 
bathing 

3-601-612 

Ventilation 5-301 to 306; 8-201 to 203 
Water quality 1-103, 3-101-106 
Source: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (1999). Rules and 
regulations governing schools in the state of Colorado.  
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/op/regs/consumer/101006schools.pdf  
 



 

 

Page 11 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS (continued)  

LEAD  
Lead is toxic to humans. It enters the 
body primarily through inhalation of 
lead dust and ingestion of lead paint 
chips, dust, or debris. Lead can cause 
digestive problems, nerve disorders, 
memory and concentration problems, 
high blood pressure, hearing 
problems, muscle and joint pain, and 
reproductive problems in adults. Lead 
is even more dangerous to children 
than adults because children’s 
growing bodies absorb lead more 
readily, and their brains and nervous 
systems are more sensitive to its 
damaging effects. If not detected 
early, children with high levels of lead 
in their bodies can suffer from learning 
disabilities, behavioral problems, 
slowed growth, hearing problems, 
headaches, and brain damage. In 
young children, hand-to-mouth 
activities account for most lead 
exposure.19 Lead poisoning is a good 
example of an environmental issue 
that may begin in the child’s home and 
“come” to school, although older 
schools may also be sources of lead 
exposure.  
 Due to the hazards of lead 
exposure, the Colorado Air Quality 
Control Commission adopted 
Regulation No. 19 governing the 
abatement of lead-based paint from 
“target housing” (i.e., constructed prior 
to 1978) and child-occupied facilities. 
The Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment, Air Pollution  
 
Control Division, is responsible for 
developing and implementing lead 

                                                 
19 Colorado Department of Public Health & 
Environment, Environmental Protection Division 
(2002). Compliance bulletin hazardous waste: Lead-
based paint abatement and waste management. 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/hm/leadcomp.pdf  

certification and abatement regulations 
for child-occupied facilities and target 
housing, as mandated by state statute. 
The Colorado State Legislature has 
adopted the concept of "lead-safe" 
housing instead of "lead-free" housing. 
The goal of the state regulations will 
not be the removal of all lead-based 
paint, but the creation of housing and 
facilities where no significant lead-
based paint hazard is present.20 

SAFETY FIRST 
State school regulations are shown in 
Table 4. Child care centers have their 
own rules,21 and individual schools are 
free to enact specific policies of their 
own, as long as the rules are not more 
permissive than the statutory or 
regulatory intent. 

                                                 
20 CRS §§25-5-1101 CRS, et seq. 
21 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/op/regs/consumer/1010
07.pdf. [Couldn’t check for fuller cite.] 



 

 

Page 12 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS (continued) 

 
Table 4: COLORADO SCHOOL REGULATIONS: SAFETY FIRST 

Topic Citation in 6 CCR 1010-6 
Classroom animals 3-402 to-403 
Bus operations and 
maintenance 

10-105; 1CCR-301-25 to 29 

Equipment and supplies 6-102 banning hazardous toys under CRS §25-5-501 
6-106 and 107 (storage of tools, equipment, cleaning materials, and 
chemicals) 
6-103,104, 108, 109 (sanitizing equipment coming into contact with body)  

Health services 9-101 to 108 
Heating 5-401 
Laboratory, industrial, art, 
and vocational hazards 

8-101 (development and posting of provisions to protect students 
engaging in educational activities where hazardous chemicals, 
equipment, or devices are used) 
8-102, 103, 111, 115, 116 (storage of chemicals) 
8-108 (annual inventory of chemicals)22 
8-109, 110 (written plans for handling, storage, disposal, and chemical 
spill) 
8-114, 119, 120, 122 (first aid procedures for incidents involving 
chemicals) 
8-118, 121 (eye protection) 
8-123 to 125 (fire protection) 
Appendix A Prohibited Chemicals 
Appendix B Restricted Chemicals 

Lighting 5-203 (ultra violet light) 
Swimming pools 3-613 
Tobacco 5-306 
Toilet, lavatory, and 
bathing 

3-603 (use of common cups prohibited) 
3-605 (single service soap and towels) 
3-606 (water temperature) 

Ventilation 5-305 (hot plates, electric skillets, etc) 
Source: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (1999). Rules and regulations governing schools 
in the state of Colorado. http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/op/regs/consumer/101006schools.pdf  
 

                                                 
22 See Chemicals in Colorado References.  



 

 

Page 13 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS (continued) 
Health Criteria for Purchase and 
Use of Possibly Dangerous 
Chemicals   

Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) 
are useful decision-making tools when 
determining what materials to 
purchase or use in school construction 
or operations. MSDS are documents 
that contain hazard evaluations on the 
use, storage, handling, and 
emergency procedures related to the 
specific material listed on the sheet. 
When considering whether to 
purchase a material or product, 
attention should be paid to what the 
MSDS says about the following:  

• Health hazard rating (0-4, with 
0 meaning "normal materials," 
or insignificant, and 4 meaning 
potentially "deadly").  

• Normal form of exposure (such 
as inhalation).  

• Signs and symptoms of acute 
or chronic overexposure. 

• Whether any of the ingredients 
are deemed by the government 
or any reputable organization 
as being carcinogenic.  

• Special spill or handling 
precautions.  

• Whether special ventilation is 
required (e.g. general, 
mechanical, local exhaust).  

• Whether protective equipment 
or clothing is needed.23 

 
Colorado regulations require a current 
MSDS be available upon request for 
all hazardous, toxic, or poisonous 
substances.24 
 
 
 
                                                 
23 http://www.msdssearch.com/ [I don’t think this is 
the site you want.] 
24 6 CCR 10106 §§8-109. 

Mercury  
Metallic mercury is found in 
thermometers, thermostats, 
fluorescent lights, older toys ("Maze" 
toys, toys that light up or make noise), 
some art supplies, lab chemicals, 
motion switches, and mercury 
sphygmomanometers (blood pressure 
cuffs). Exposure to metallic mercury 
occurs when the mercury is not stored 
in a closed container. Metallic mercury 
and its vapors are extremely difficult to 
remove from items such as clothes, 
furniture, carpet, floors, and walls. The 
vapors will also accumulate in walls 
and other structures in contaminated 
rooms. The contamination can remain 
for months or years, posing a risk to 
exposed individuals. In humans, 
mercury accumulates in the liver, 
kidney, brain, and blood and may 
cause acute or chronic health effects. 
School nurses can play a critical role 
in reducing mercury exposure from 
school settings by identifying items 
containing mercury, educating staff 
and students about the dangers of 
mercury contamination, encouraging 
the removal of mercury-containing 
objects from the school, and training 
staff and students to deal with 
accidental spills.25

                                                 
25 Skarroneck, S., & Stenstrup, A. Mercury: In your 
community and the environment. Pollution 
Prevention Partnership/Wisconsin Dept. of Natural 
Resources, 1998. 
http://www.epa.gov/grtlakes/bnsdocs/merccomm/mer
ccomm.pdf.  
 



 

 

Page 14 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS (continued) 

 
Pest Management Pests and 
vermin are environmental health 
issues in facilities, grounds, food 
service areas, and, occasionally, on 
individual people.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Universal Precautions  
 
The federal Occupational Exposure to 
Pathogens Standard minimizes the 
serious health risks faced by workers 
exposed to blood and other potentially 
infectious body fluids. This 
Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA) standard 
requires training of all individuals in 
private employment settings who 
might have contact with blood and 
other body fluids during their work.26 
 Some Colorado school districts 
have policies specifically referring to 
universal precautions. The Colorado 
Department of Public Health & 
Environment has model standards. 
The Colorado Department of 
Education has an Infection Control 
Guideline. (See Colorado Resources, 
Child Care Health and Safety.) 

                                                 
26 29 CFR Part 1910, §1910.1030.  

 
 

Table 5: COLORADO SCHOOL REGULATIONS: PEST MANAGEMENT 
Topic Citation in 6 CCR 1010-6 

Equipment and supplies 6-108 
Food service 7-101 to 104 
Grounds 2-101, 104 
Health services 9-101 to 108 
Insect and rodent control and classroom animals 3-401 to 403 
Refuse disposal 3-301 
Source: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (1999). Rules and regulations governing 
schools in the state of Colorado.  
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/op/regs/consumer/101006schools.pdf  



 
 

 
 

Page 15 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 3. ROLE OF THE SCHOOL NURSE 
 
 
The school nurse’s activities and 
decisions have an impact on the 
quality of environment in a school 
whether she has been given lead 
responsibility on environmental health 
or reports to some other person 
designated as the lead. If not 
designated as the lead person, the 
school nurse’s initial tasks in this area 
are to:  
• Include environmental sensitivities 

in student health records.  
• Track health-related complaints by 

students and staff. 
• Know the legal parameters of 

releasing health information about 
a child to appropriate school 
personnel to remedy or ameliorate 
an environmental health issue. 

• Educate the school population 
about environmental health. 

• Prevent transmission of airborne 
diseases.27 

 

Student Health Records 
Health records are useful for 
evaluating potential environmental 
health/safety related complaints. They 
act like early warning systems. For 
example, indoor air quality (IAQ) 
problems are most likely to affect 
those with preexisting health 
conditions, such as asthma or 
environmental sensitivities (e.g., 
exposure to tobacco smoke or 
reported sensitivity to chemicals, 
molds, or odors). The same would 
hold true for staff members with known 
allergies or respiratory conditions. 
Having such information on file alerts  
 
                                                 
27 EPA, Indoor air quality tools for schools kit and 
associated materials in National Resources. 

school staff to take the proper 
precautions. 
 
Tracking Health-Related Complaints 
School nurses play a primary role in 
the early detection of environmental 
health problems (non- injury) when 
seeing children who are sick. If 
multiple pollutants are involved, 
tracing the causes of the student's 
discomfort or illness may be a 
challenge. For example, illnesses due 
to poor indoor air quality, unsanitary 
conditions in food service areas, or 
exposure to toxic chemicals may not 
produce easily recognizable 
symptoms. They may resemble colds, 
allergies, fatigue, nausea, or the flu. 
There may be varying levels of 
exposure. In addition, a lack of 
symptoms does not mean that 
environmental problems do not exist. 
Symptoms from long-term health 
effects (such as lung cancer due to 
radon) often do not become evident 
for many years.  
 Diagnosing the source of an 
environmental health issue can be 
complicated by the sheer variety of 
potential pollutants and the fact that 
pollutant concentration levels can vary 
by time and location within the school 
building, or even a single classroom. 
Pollutants can be emitted from point 
sources, such as from science store 
rooms, or from area sources, such as 
newly painted surfaces. Pollutants can 
vary with time, such as only once each 
week when floor stripping is done, or 
be present continuously, such as fungi 
growing in the HVAC system.



 
 

 
 

Page 16 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 3. ROLE OF THE SCHOOL NURSE 
 
School nurses can keep a log of 
health complaints: 
• Note the symptoms, location, and 

time of symptom onset, and 
exposure to pollutant sources.  

• Watch for trends in health 
complaints, especially in timing or 
location of complaints. 

• Categorize symptoms. They can 
include: irritation of mucus 
membranes (eyes, nose, etc.), 
sinus irritation (persistent infection, 
upper respiratory symptoms), 
headaches, skin irritation, difficulty 
in/lack of concentration, 
hyperactivity, nausea, fainting, 
uncoordinated motor skills, etc.28 

                                                 
28 CDPHE, Indoor Air Quality Unit. 



 
 

 
 

Page 17 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 3. ROLE OF THE SCHOOL NURSE 
 
 
Clues to Pinpointing an 
Environmental Health Issue 
 
• Widespread symptoms within a 

classroom or within the school. 
• Symptoms appear indoors, but not 

outdoors. 
• Complaints are associated with 

particular times of the day or week 
or a particular location. 

• Other occupants in the same area 
experience similar problems. 

• Problem lessens or ceases, either 
immediately or gradually, when an 
occupant leaves the building and 
recurs when the occupant returns. 

• Sudden onset of symptoms after 
some change at school, such as 
painting, renovation, new carpeting 
or furnishings, pesticide 
application, or a new employee in 
the food service area. 

• Recent exposure to new or 
different materials or equipment, 
such as cleaning or pesticide 
products. 

• New animal has been introduced 
into the classroom. 

 
 
Playing Detective at School/Home 
 
• Look for products that affect air 

quality: pesticides, cleaning 
products, art supplies, office 
products, foods and cooking 
areas, building maintenance 
chemicals, or manufacturing 
products/chemicals. Have the 
users of these products followed 
the directions of the manufacturer? 

• Look for activities that affect air 
quality: cooking, art, shop, or 
chemistry classes. Are there 
activities using chemicals and/or 
any activity that produces dust or 
debris? 

• Talk with child’s parents. Are they 
living in a house built before 1978 
(pre-lead abatement)? Is the 
house undergoing renovation or 
refurbishing? Has a new animal 
been introduced into the home? 
Have they used a new chemical in 
the house recently, such as a 
cleaning agent, an insecticide, or a 
fertilizer?29 

 

                                                 
29 Ibid. 

Substances at 
School That 
Can Trigger 
Reactions 
 
Rubber cement, 
formaldehyde, 
permanent felt 
tip markers, 
pottery glazes, 
enamels, spray 
fixatives, paint 
remover, 
chemicals used 
in photography 
or science labs, 
fabric dyes, 
foods use in 
cooking classes, 
cleaning 
supplies, 
pesticides, 
exhausts from 
idling vehicles, 
etc. 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 18 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

ROLE OF THE SCHOOL NURSE (continued) 
 

Educate the School Population 
about Environmental Health 
Through educating colleagues, the 
school nurse can help diminish the 
problems caused by environmental 
hazards: 
• Help teachers develop activities 

that reduce exposure to indoor air 
pollutants for students with IAQ 
sensitivities, such as those with 
asthma or allergies. 

• Raise awareness about 
environmentally preferable 
products. Many building products, 
cleaning products, art and science 
supplies, and other products used 
in schools can influence the health 
risks in the school. The list of 
potentially toxic, highly toxic, 
carcinogenic, corrosive, reactive, 
or even explosive products is 
endless. Many of these 
substances are capable of being 
abused. 

• Raise awareness within the school 
population about the effects of 
personal habits in preventing the 
spread of airborne contagious 
diseases. The intimacy of school 
increases the potential for airborne 
contaminants (germs, odors, and 
various personal products) passing 
between students, between staff, 
and between students and staff.  

• Raise awareness within the school 
population about the workings of 
the school HVAC and ventilation 
systems and about steps that will 
increase its efficiency and 
decrease the likelihood of mold 
growth or dirt accumulation and 
circulation.  

• Collaborate with parent-teacher  

 
 
 
 
• groups to offer family 

environmental health education 
programs.  

• Conduct workshops for teachers 
on environmental health issues. 

• Encourage programs on smoking 
prevention, second-hand smoke, 
and inhalants in the school’s 
health education program. 

• Establish information and 
counseling programs on smoking 
and inhaling chemicals. 

• Apply for tobacco cessation-
related grants from the Colorado 
Department of Public Health and 
Environment.



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 19 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

ROLE OF THE SCHOOL NURSE (continued) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Preventing Transmission of 
Airborne Diseases 
Because sick students and staff will 
visit the health office, take steps that 
will help prevent transmission of 
airborne diseases to uninfected 
students and staff: 
• Ensure that the ventilation system 

is properly operating when the 
area(s) is occupied. 

• Provide an adequate amount of 
outdoor air to the area(s). There 
should be at least 15 cubic feet of 
outdoor air supplied per occupant.  

• Insist that air filters are clean,  
replaced frequently, and properly 
installed. 

• Ensure that air removed from the 
area(s) does not circulate through  

 
 
 
the ventilation system into other 
occupied areas. 
• Ensure that ventilation systems 

are not used to store items (books, 
plants, animal cages, school 
supplies, etc.) that will block air 
flow or allow debris to contaminate 
the system. 

• Ensure that adequate hand 
washing materials are available in 
all lavoratories and that students 
and staff use them. 

 

Best Practices in Preventing Environmental Problems 
• Source Management: Don’t bring unnecessary pollutants into the school 

building. 
• Source Removal: Take contaminants out of sensitive areas. 
• Source Substitution: Use something less toxic. 
• Source Encapsulization: Place a barrier around the source of the pollution. 
• Local Exhaust: Remove sources of pollutants before they can be 

dispersed into the indoor air. 
• Ventilation: Maintain mechanical or natural ventilation to minimize health 

hazards. 
• Waste Disposal/Storage: Establish storage and disposal guidelines to 

ensure safety. 
• Exposure Control: Use time and place to minimize exposure to potential 

irritants, such as using them when the least number of people are likely to 
be affected or in areas as far as possible from school occupants. 

• Air Cleaning: Ensure that HVAC systems are clean, unobstructed, and 
circulating adequate outdoor air. 

• Education: Inform staff, students, parents, and visitors about the sources 
and effects of contaminants under their control and about the proper 
operation of the school ventilation system 



 
 
 

 
 

Page 20 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 4. THE SCHOOL NURSE AND   
                      COLLEAGUES  

Dealing with Environmental 
Problems 
Resolving problems may require a 
multidisciplinary approach, enlisting 
the advice and assistance of others. 
Teachers, administrative staff, building 
maintenance staff, food services staff, 
waste-management personnel 
(perhaps an outside contractor), 
people doing renovation and repairs, 
or transportation staff are all likely 
partners in this effort.  

• If you receive complaints that 
seem to indicate a potential 
environmental problem and the 
problem is self-evident, such 
as the dry erase markers used 
in Ms. Teacher’s classroom, 
then attempt to correct the 
problem.  

• If the problem cannot be 
corrected or if the complaint 
seems to indicate a potentially 
severe problem, contact your 
school’s risk management 
coordinator, principal, or school 
nurse consultant immediately.  

 
Environmental Emergency 
Response Checklist 
 
• Primary contact person (should be 

identified before problems occur). 
• Decision tree to determine 

incidental or emergency nature 
and when to call for outside help. 

• Emergency response numbers. 
• Location of spill clean-up 

equipment. 
• Map of chemical storage areas. 
• Authorized and properly trained 

spill cleanup responders. 
• Evacuation plan. 
• Specific instructions for mercury 

spills. 
• Spill prevention tips.30

                                                 
30 Ibid. 

Management 
Plans: A Case 
Study for Team 
Work 
 
An effective 
school 
management 
plan needs a 
team approach 
with clearly 
defined roles for 
individual staff 
members. Team 
members in an 
individual school 
plan vary, 
depending upon 
the size and 
location of the 
school, curricula, 
and school 
facilities (such as 
swimming pool 
or school-based 
health center). 
The EPA has 
published a 
school-oriented 
guide to 
establishing a 
school plan to 
manage 
environmental 
issues See 
National 
Resources, Air 
Quality 



 
 
 

 
 

Page 21 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 4. THE SCHOOL NURSE AND   
                      COLLEAGUES  

Public Responses to Environmental 
Health Problems 

 Because environmental problems can 
jeopardize the health of students and 
staff, parents and the public may react 
strongly to reports of such problems in 
your school. You should follow your 
school’s existing communication plan, 
which usually involves referring 
questions from the public and media to 
one central, pre-identified source.  

Be sure to let the right people know. 
Privacy considerations may limit the 
student health information that can be 
disclosed, but to the extent possible, 
information about students' potential 
sensitivities to environmental health 
problems should be provided to 
teachers. This is especially true for 
classes involving potential irritants, 
such as gaseous or particle emissions 
from art, science, or 
industrial/vocational education 
sources. (See chapter on Record 
Keeping and Confidentiality.) 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 22 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 5. COLORADO RESOURCES 
 
AIR QUALITY 
 
Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment  
Air Pollution Control Division  
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/ap/IAQh
om.asp  
 
Air Quality Study King-Murphy 
Elementary School  
Clear Creek County (Colorado) 
School District 
This school formed an IAQ Tools for 
Schools steering committee. The first 
meetings revealed very real problems, 
including hazardous waste removal 
and management, exhaust fumes in 
the building, irregular filter 
replacement schedules, general 
inadequacy of the air-handling system, 
and overheating from the south-facing 
clerestory windows. The potential for 
radon gas was also a concern. 
Because the school is located near 
mountains containing old coal mines, 
seepage of radon gas from these 
mines was an issue not to be 
overlooked. All  concerns were 
ultimately addressed by implementing 
IAQ Tools for Schools. 
http://www.epa.gov/iaq/schools/casest
udies/caseco.html  
 
NATIONAL JEWISH HOSPITAL 
Only medical and research center in 
United States devoted entirely to 
respiratory, allergic, and immune 
systems diseases. Its Web site has 
extensive parent-friendly information. 
http://www.nationaljewish.org 
 
 

ASBESTOS 
 
Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment  
Air Pollution Control Division  
Responsible for maintaining asbestos 
management plan files and inspecting 
schools to ensure that they are in 
compliance with regulations.  
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/ap/asbes
hom.asp.  
 
CHEMICALS 

Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment, Consumer 
Protection Division 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/cp/Institu
tions/Schools/Chems%20In%20Schoo
ls/ChemMgmt.html 
Recommended Procedure for 
Conducting an Inventory 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/cp/Institu
tions/Schools/Chems%20In%20Schoo
ls/Rec%20Proced%20Chem%20Inven
tory.pdf.  
 
Self-Assessment Tool for Determining 
Compliance with the Rules and 
Regulations Governing Schools in the 
State of Colorado 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/cp/Institu
tions/Schools/Chems%20In%20Schoo
ls/SelfAssessment.PDF.  

NOTE: Recent 
recommendations 
from the American 
Academy of 
Pediatrics (AAP) 
recommend that 
syrup of ipecac no 
longer be used 
when children 
ingest toxic 
substances. 
Poison control 
centers are 
phasing out the 
use of ipecac. 
 



 
 

 
 

Page 23 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

COLORADO RESOURCES (continued) 

CHILD CARE HEALTH AND SAFETY 
Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment  
Consumer Protection Division 
Contact: (303) 692-3620 
Healthy Child Care Colorado  

Health and safety standards for child 
care. 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/cp/Institu
tions.childcarecenters/childcareFAQ.ht
ml 

Universal Precautions 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/ps/pp/hc
c/healthyhom.asp.  

 
INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT 
 
Department of Entomology, 
Colorado State University 
Provides information that will help in 
the identification of insects. 
http://www.colostate.edu/Depts/Entom
ology/.  
 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North 
Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, 
Wyoming). 
http://www.epa.gove/region08.  
 
 
Lead-Based Paint Compliance 
Assistance Group  
Colorado Department of Public Health 
and Environment, Hazardous 
Materials and 
Waste Management Division 
Customer Technical Assistance (303) 
692-3320 
(888) 569-1831 ext. 3320 toll-free 

Regulations 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/regulate.
asp 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/ap/leadh
ome.asp.  
 

PLAYGROUND SAFETY 
 
Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment Injury 
Prevention 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/release/2
001/042301.html.  
For more information about 
playground equipment safety or 
inspections, call (303) 692-2589. 
 
 
POISON CONTROL 
 
Rocky Mountain Poison Control 
Poison Information & Emergency 
Phone Numbers: 
Metro Denver: (303) 739-1123  
Outside Metro Denver: (800) 332-3073 
 
PARENT PACKS  
Consist of an introductory letter 
(bilingual as needed), a poison 
prevention guide (English or Spanish 
as needed), phone stickers, and a 
refrigerator magnet. These are 
packaged in a plastic litterbag that has 
our [whose] name, phone number, and 
the words "Call Us First" printed on it. 
New Parent Packs are distributed to 
new parents giving birth in hospitals in 
rural counties in Colorado—especially 
counties without 911 access to EMS. 
www.rmpdc.org/.  



 
 

 
 

Page 24 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

COLORADO RESOURCES (continued) 

 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS 
 
Denver Center for Public Health 
Preparedness 
DCPPG [What is this?]is making 
available courses in bioterrorism 
readiness on the Web. These courses 
are designed to educate the medical 
and public health communities about 
responding to biological and chemical 
terrorist incidents, as well as to 
nonterrorist incidents like 
epidemics/pandemics on the biological 
side and to hazardous material 
accidents on the chemical side. The 
initial course focuses on bioterrorist 
events and includes definitions, 
primary references with links to active 
sites such as the Centers for Disease 
Control, and opportunities integrated 
into each module so that the learner 
may assess his/her own progress. 
Those interested may go to the site 
and register. These courses are 
available at no cost. 
http://mama.uchsc.edu/biot/welcome.c
fm.  
 
RADON  
 
Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment  
Air Pollution Control Division 
http://www/cdphe.co.us/lr/radon/rn_faq
.htm.  
 
Radon Compliance 
Denver number: (303) 692-3040 
Outside Denver area, within Colorado:  
 
 

 
 
(800) 846-3986 
Fax number: (303) 692-3692 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/lr/rn_ho
m.asp.  
 
Do You Know Your 3 R's [Split OK, 
can’t tell.] 
An Integrated Science Curriculum 
Module for Grades 7−10 is an 
integrated science curriculum that 
addresses the physical sciences, earth 
sciences, and life sciences. Each of 
the activities in the module has been 
aligned with the Colorado Model 
Content Standards for Science and 
incorporates a number of 
mathematics, geography, and writing 
standards. Teacher Resource Kits 
containing all of the materials 
necessary to successfully teach the 
activities in the classroom have been 
assembled and are available to trained 
teachers. 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/lr/radon/
3rs.asp 
 
TOBACCO 
 
Tobacco Education and Prevention 
Partnership Information 
This site provides information about 
the Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment, State 
Tobacco Education and Prevention 
Partnership's (STEPP) programs to 
prevent and reduce tobacco use. 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/pp/tobac
co/tobaccohom.asp.



 
 

 
 

Page 25 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

COLORADO RESOURCES (continued) 

UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS 
 
ADD from newer draft 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Page 26 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 6. NATIONAL RESOURCES 

AIR QUALITY 
 
American Lung Association [Why 
here? Are you planning to insert info 
about these?] 
National Association of School 
Nurses  
Asthma and Allergy Foundation of 
America 
 
EPA 
Contact information is also available in 
the IAQ Coordinator's Guide. 
http://www.epa.gov/iaq/schools/tools4
s2.html 
 
Tools for Schools Indoor Air Quality 
Technical Assistance Hotline 
Technical assistance information 
hotline is now available for users of 
the IAQ Tools for Schools Kit. Hotline 
staff provides information and answers 
questions on topics including 
mechanical systems, ventilation, 
pollutant sources, and application of 
the kit.  
Hours of Service: 8:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. 
(CST) M−F  
Telephone (toll free): (866) 837-3721. 
E-mail address for questions: 
tfs_help@epa.gov. 
 
 
ASBESTOS 
 
Toxic Substances Control Act 
Hotline   
Sponsored by the Office of Pollution 
Prevention and Toxics, the TSCA 
Hotline provides technical assistance 
and information about asbestos 
programs implemented under the 

Toxic Substances Control Act, which 
include the Asbestos School Hazard 
Abatement Act (ASHAA), Asbestos 
Hazard Emergency Response Act 
(AHERA), and Asbestos School 
Hazard Abatement Reauthorization 
Act (ASHARA). The Hotline provides 
copies of TSCA information, such as 
Federal Register notices and support 
documents, to requesters through its 
Clearinghouse. 
Hours of Service: 8:30 A.M. - 5:00 P.M. 
(EST) M−F  
Telephone: (202) 554-1404  
TDD: (202) 554-0551  
Fax: (202) 554-5603 (Fax available 24 
hours a day) 
E-mail address: tsca-
hotline@epa.gov.  
 
Asbestos Ombudsman  
The Ombudsman focuses on 
asbestos-in-schools requirements and 
handles questions and complaints. 
The Ombudsman operates a toll-free 
hotline for the convenience of small 
businesses, trade associations, and 
others seeking free, confidential help. 
A member of the Ombudsman's staff 
will answer personally on a fast turn-
around basis. Message-recording 
devices for calls during non-business 
hours and overload periods are 
provided.  
Hours of Service: 8:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. 
(EST) M−F  
Telephone (toll free): (800) 368-5888. 
Telephone (Washington, D.C. area: 
(202) 260-1390 
E-mail address for questions: 
tfs_help@epa.gov.  



 
 

 
 

Page 27 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 6. NATIONAL RESOURCES 

CHEMICALS 
 
National Pesticide Information 
Center  
(800) 858-7378 (toll-free) 
http://npic.orst.edu/ 
 
Children's Environmental Health 
Network 
The Children's Environmental Health 
Network is a national multidisciplinary 
organization whose mission is to 
protect the fetus and the child from 
environmental health hazards and 
promote a healthy environment. Its 
Web site provides information on the 
network, children's environmental 
health, and links to sources of 
information and resources in the field. 
www.cehn.org.  
 
Training Manual on Pediatric 
Environmental Health: Putting it 
into Practice  
This Children’s Environmental Health 
Netword manual has guidelines and 
teaching tools that can be used to 
teach pediatric environmental health. 
http://www.cehn.org/cehn/trainingman
ual/manual-front.html.  
 
Alliance to End Childhood Lead 
Poisoning 
The Community Tool Kit: An 
Advocate's Tool for Improving Lead 
Screening in Your Community.  
This lead poisoning tool kit is intended 
for community members and 
advocates who believe blood lead 
screening is a useful tool in eliminating 
childhood lead poisoning. 

http://www.aeclp.org/ and click "Hot 
Topics." 

 INTEGRATED PEST 
MANAGEMENT 
U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency 
Integrated Pest Management for 
Schools: A How-to Manual [EPA-
735-F-02-014] 
Provides resources, success stories, 
and examples of IPM practices for 
safer pest management within the 
nation's schools. A copy of the 
brochure may be obtained online by 
contacting the National Service Center 
for Environmental Publications or by 
phone at (800) 490-9198 
 Chapters 1 through 4 provide a 
full discussion of IPM concepts 
pertaining to schools. These chapters 
will be of particular interest to school 
board members, administrators, 
principals, facility managers, and 
parents as they work to establish IPM 
policies, pest control contract 
guidelines, and other administrative 
systems designed to institutionalize 
IPM. Appendix B, "How to Develop an 
IPM Program," provides a step-by-
step guide for implementing a school 
IPM program and includes a 
discussion of the psychological and 
institutional barriers to IPM. Chapters 
5 through 19 cover IPM strategies for 
14 of the most common pests or 
problem sites in U.S. schools (flies, 
fleas, carpet beetles, moths, 
cockroaches, head lice, rats and mice, 
lawns, ants, spiders, hornets/yellow 
jackets/bees). These chapters are 
written primarily for pest control 
personnel and others who may be 
involved in the day-to-day pest 



 
 

 
 

Page 28 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 6. NATIONAL RESOURCES 

management in a school. 
http://www.epa.gov/region09/toxic/pest
/school/index.html.  
 
Pest Control in the School 
Environment: Adopting IPM [EPA 
735-F-93-012] 
Designed to encourage and assist 
school officials in examining and 
improving their pest management 
practices. It identifies ways to reduce 
the use of pesticides in school 
buildings and landscapes, as well as 
alternative methods of managing pests 
commonly found in schools. A copy of 
the booklet may be obtained online by 
contacting the National Service Center 
for Environmental Publications or by 
phone at (800) 490-9198.  
 
 
 
PLAYGROUND SAFETY 
 
National Program for Playground 
Safety (NPPS) 
Based at the University of Northern 
Iowa, this group helps address 
America's playground safety issues by 
serving as a national clearinghouse for 
playground safety information; housing 
the largest compilation of playground-
related publications and documents in 
the nation; and, serving as a technical 
resource for parent groups, schools, 
communities, child care centers, 
government officials, children's 
organizations, and other educators.  
WRC 205, University of Northern Iowa 
Cedar Falls, IA 50614-0618 
Telephone: (800) 554-PLAY 
Fax: (319) 273-7308 

www.uni.edu/playground 
E-mail: playground-safety@uni.edu.  
 
National Action Plan for the 
Prevention of Playground Injuries 
Parents, teachers, recreation and park 
personnel, caretakers of children, and 
other concerned adults all have a role 
in providing safe play environments. 
The purpose of the National Action 
Plan for the Prevention of Playground 
Injuries is to provide a blueprint for 
playground safety to be used by adults 
who care about children. Issues 
include: providing proper supervision 
on playgrounds; designing age-
appropriate playgrounds; providing 
proper surfacing under and around 
playground equipment; and keeping 
playground equipment properly 
maintained. 
http://www.uni.edu/playground/plan.ht
ml.  
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 29 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 7. REFERENCES 

 
 
CDPHE Consumer Protection Division (1999). Self-assessment tool for determining 
compliance with the Rules and regulations governing schools in the State Of 
Colorado. 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/cp/Institutions/Schools/Chems%20In%20Schools/SelfA
ssessment.PDF.  
 
CDPHE, Environmental Protection Division (2002). Compliance bulletin hazardous 
waste: Lead-based paint abatement and waste management. 
http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/hm/leadcomp.pdf.  
 
CDPHE Laboratory and Radiation Services (n.d.). Radon frequently asked 
questions. http://www.cdphe.state.co.us/lr/Radon/rn_faq.htm.  
Environmental Protection Agency (2002). Indoor air quality (IAQ) backgrounder. 
http://www.epa.gov/iaq/schools/tfs/iaqback.html.  
 
Frankowski, B. L., and Weiner, L. B. (2002). Guidance for the clinician in rendering 
pediatric care: Head lice. Pediatrics, 110(3):638–643. 
http://www.aap.org/policy/0203.html. 
General Accounting Office (February 1995). School facilities: The condition of 
America’s schools. GAO Report HEHS-95-61. 
http://www.gao.gov/archive/1995/he95061.pdf.  
 
National Association of School Nurses. (1998) Position statement: Healthy school 
environment. http://www.nasn.org/positions/healthyschool.htm.  
 
National Association of School Nurses (1999). Position statement: Nit free policies in 
the management of pediculosis. http://www.nasn.org/positions/nitfree.htm.  
 
National Program for Playground Safety (School of Health, Physical Education & 
Leisure Services, University of Iowa.) (n.d.). National action plan for the prevention of 
playground injuries. http://www.uni.edu/playground/plan.html.  
 
Sattler, B., Afzal, B. M, Condon, M. E., Belka, E. K., and McKee, T. M. Safe 
workplaces and healthy learning places: Environmentally healthy schools. American 
Nurses Association Continuing Education. 
http://nursingworld.org/mods/mod250/cesafull.htm. (Expires December 2004.) 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 30 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

§ 8. APPENDIX 

 
Vermont has created a model Chemical Management Plan for an imaginary school. 
It also has a form for annual review of the plan, a procurement form for laboratory 
chemicals, a waste management decision tree, instructions on what to do with 
laboratory experiment wastes, and a notification form. 
http://www.anr.state.vt.us/dec/ead/mercury/schoolcleanout/cmp.htm.  [Is this plan 
going to be printed here? Otherwise, shouldn’t it be in the text somewhere or in a 
footnote?] 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Page 31 of 32

2003 THE HEALTHY SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT  

INDEX 
 



June 13, 2006 DRAFT Enviro Chapter 

 32 32 

INDEX 
[Many need to be omitted.]
absenteeism, 2 
Air Pollution Control Division, 7, 8, 9, 17, 20 
airborne disease, 4 
allergic reactions, 2 
American Academy of Pediatrics, 6 
animals, 1, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15 
art and science supplies, 1, 11,14 
asbestos, 3, 4, 8, 17, 21 
asthma, 4, 5, 13, 14 
blood, 9, 11, 12, 22 
body fluids, 9, 12 
bus, 10 
chemical, 1, 2, 10, 14, 16, 19 
chemistry laboratory, 1 
child care, 7, 18, 23 
Colorado Air Quality Control Commission, 8, 9 
Colorado Department of Education (CDE), 6, 7, 12 
Colorado Department of Human Services, 7 
Colorado Department of Public Health and 

Environment (CDPHE), 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 
18, 19, 20, 23 

communicable disease, 2, 8 
dry-erase markers, 3 
emissions, 3, 17 
environmental tobacco smoke, 8 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), 2, 3, 5, 16, 

20, 21, 22, 24 
favorable learning environment, 1 
fertilizers, 6 
fire safety, 5 
food service, 4, 13, 14 
foodborne, 1 
forest fire smoke, 3 
formaldehyde, 14 
furnishings and floorings, 3 
head lice, 5, 6 
health records, 12 
health status, 2 
home economic classes, 1 
HVAC, 1, 3, 13, 14, 15 
indoor air, 1, 2, 7, 13, 14, 15 
indoor air quality (IAQ), 1, 2, 3, 7,  12,13, 14, 17, 20, 

24 
insect and rodent control, 12 
Integrated Pest Management (IPM), 5, 6, 19, 21, 22 
laboratory, industrial, art and vocational hazards, 7, 9, 

10 
lavatory, toilet, and bathing facilities, 4 
lead, 9, 19, 22, 23 
lead paint, 9 
liability, 2, 4 

locker and shower areas, 4, 5 
maintenance systems, 1 
Material Safety Data Sheets, 11 
mercury, 5, 11, 16, 24 
microbial contamination, 2 
MSDS, 11 
National Association of School Nurses, 6 
nits, 6 
nurse's office, 2 
Occupational Exposure to Pathogens Standard, 12 
odors, 3 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration 

(OSHA), 12 
partnership, 5 
pest control, 1, 21 
pesticides, 1, 3, 5, 6, 14, 21, 22 
pests, 5, 11, 21 
photography, 14 
playground equipment, 5, 19, 23 
playgrounds, 1, 5, 23 
pollen, dust, fungal spores, 3 
pollutant, 1, 13, 20 
portable spaces, 1 
potable water supply, 4 
pottery glazes, 14 
protective clothing, 5 
publicity, 2, 4 
Radon, 3, 8, 19, 20, 23 
respiratory conditions, 2, 13 
respiratory illnesses, 4, 8 
rubber cement, 14 
school-based health center, 16 
sick building" syndrome, 4 
sphygmomanometers, 11 
spill, 10, 11, 16 
sports facilities and equipment, 4 
swimming pools, 4, 9, 10 
tobacco, 7, 8, 9, 10, 20 
tobacco cessation, 15 
toxic chemicals, 13 
transportation, 7, 16 
Unique Aspects of Schools, 1 
universal precautions, 5, 12 
vehicle loading, 1 
ventilation, 1, 2, 4, 11, 15, 20 
vermin, 4, 11 
waste storage, 4 
waterborne, 1 
weather, 5 
wrestling mats, 4 

 


